

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 796/2022

State Of Rajasthan & Another

----Appellants

Versus

Ram Singh Badwa S/o Bhawani Singh & Others

----Respondents

Connected With

1. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 521/2022
2. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 522/2022
3. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 540/2022
4. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 591/2022
5. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 620/2022
6. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 791/2022
7. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 793/2022
8. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 797/2022
9. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 859/2022
10. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 886/2022
11. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 897/2022
12. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 945/2022
13. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 869/2022

For Appellant(s)	:	Mrs. Sheetal Mirdha, AAG with Mr. Prateek Singh, Advocate Mr. Sandeep Singh Shekhawat, Advocate Mr. Shobit Tiwari, Advocate Mr. Sanjay Mehla, Advocate with Ms. Sunita Mehla, Advocate Mr. Sunil Kumar Swami, Advocate
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sandeep Taneja, Advocate with Mr. Kartikeya Sharma, Advocate Ms. Sweta Pareek, Advocate Mr. Vigyan Shah, Advocate with Mr. Akshit Gupta, Advocate Mr. Punit Singhvi, Advocate with Mr. Ayush Singh, Advocate

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN
Order

29/03/2023

Heard on prayer for stay.

The arguments of learned State Counsel is that the learned Single Judge by impugned order has drawn equivalence of two different qualifications without there being any equivalence drawn either by the State or by the National Council for Teachers Education.

Learned counsels appearing for the respondents would submit that it is merely a case of change of nomenclature whereas Pre-Primary Teacher Training Course is equivalent to Nursery Teacher Training Course. They also submit that the nomenclature for Nursery Teacher Training was subsequently change by the NCTE, therefore, the State's insistence on deleted certificate of NTT has rightly been found to be unsustainable by learned Single Judge.

After taking into consideration the submission of learned counsel for the parties and further taking into consideration that in the present case the issue required to be decided is whether any equivalence between the PPTC and NTT or DPSE has been drawn either by the State or by the NCTE, we direct that the order of the learned Single Judge to the extent of issuing directions for appointment to those who are holder of PPTC certificate shall not be given effect to till the next date of hearing. However, the directions of the learned Single Judge in respect of those respondents/writ petitioners who are in possession of DPSE certificate shall be given effect to which however shall remain subject to final outcome of the appeals.

List these cases for final hearing in the 3rd week of May, 2023.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),ACTING CJ